9 LG 5944 / 10.05.21 en / 394A
	SAFEMASTER
	Safety Edge Module
	LG 5944
0270929
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
	Translation
	of the original instructions

					     Contacts
					     Type
Ordering Example
Troubleshooting
Failure Potential cause
LED "Power" does not light up - Power supply not connected
- Cross fault between S11 and S21
LED "K1" lights up,
but "K2" remains off
- Safety relay K1 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  S12 (switch channel off on S22)
LED "K2" lights up,
but "K1" remains off
- Safety relay K2 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  S22 (switch channel off on S12)
Device cannot be activated Manual start mode:
- Line fault on start-button (disconnect
  power supply and remove fault)
Automatic start mode:
- S33-S34 not bridged
- A safety relay is welded (replace device)
- Incorrect setting of switch S1
Maintenance and repairs
-- The device contains no parts that require maintenance.
-- In case of failure, do not open the device but send it to manufacturer
	 for repair.
Characteristics
Arc limit curve
0
0,1 0,3 0,5 1 3 5 10
switching current A
50
100
150
250
200
sw
itc
hi
ng
vo
lt a
ge
VD
C
M
58
34
_c
safe breaking, no continuous arcing,
max. 1 switching cycle / s
16 LG 5944 / 10.05.21 en / 394A
Application Examples
Application example for /0xx